## As Adopted by the House

## 134th General Assembly Regular Session 2021-2022

H. R. No. 159

25

## Representative Russo

## **A RESOLUTION**

Honoring the Upper Arlington High School boys water polo team as the 2021 Division I State Champion.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 134th 1 General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to pay tribute to the Upper Arlington High School boys water polo team on its victory at the 2021 State Championship; and WHEREAS, The talented Upper Arlington High School boys water polo team is, indeed, to be heartily commended, for by defeating a tough 6 Toledo St. Francis team by a score of 11-10, it won the this year's 7 State Championship title. The squad's strong performance combined with an adept skill of overcoming setbacks has led the crew to this 9 tremendous victory, and the Golden Bears can take pride in this 10 attainment; and 11 WHEREAS, The accomplishments and development of the Upper 12 Arlington High School boys water polo team are excellent examples of 13 what can be achieved by diligent young men guided by a dedicated 14 coaching staff. Throughout extensive conditioning, training, and 15 competition, the team members have developed into a group of dynamic 16 leaders, and they can rest assured that as they meet their future 17 challenges, they will take with them the lessons of comradery, hard 18 work, and discipline; and 19 WHEREAS, Thanks in part to the tireless efforts of an exceptional 20 coaching staff and the support of a committed group of sports families 21 and athletic boosters, the Upper Arlington High School boys water polo 22 team has met the demands of an extensive training regimen, and they 2.3 have practiced diligently in order to ensure peak performance. 24

Clearly, these endeavors have paid handsome dividends; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of Representatives of	26
the 134th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution,	27
applaud the members of the Upper Arlington High School boys water polo	28
team on their state championship and count them as fine Ohioans; and	29
be it further	30
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit	31
a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to the Upper Arlington	32
High School boys water polo team.	33